National Joint Council for Local Government Services

Employers’ Secretary:

Sarah Messenger

Local Government House, Smith Square
London, SW1P 3HZ

Tel: 020 7187 7373 Fax: 020 7664 3030

To: Chief Executives in England, Wales & N Ireland
(with copies for HR Director & Finance Director)
Members of the National Joint Council
Provincial/Associated Joint Secretaries
Local Authority Associations’ Secretaries

14 April 2009

Dear Chief Executive

NJC CIRCULAR 1/09

NJC CAR ALLOWANCES 2009/10

1. CAR ALLOWANCES - PART 3 PARAGRAPH 6

Trade Union Secretaries
Peter Allenson, UNITE

Brian Strutton, GMB
Heather Wakefield, UNISON

Address for correspondence:
1 Mabledon Place

London, WC1H 9AJ

Tel: 0845 3550845

Fax: 020 7551 1195

It has been agreed that the rates of Car Allowances be revised with effect from 1 April

2009. The new rates are set out below:

1000 - 1199cc 1200 - 1450c¢cc

451 - 999cc

Essential Users

Lump sum per annum £795
per mile first 8,500 33.6p
per mile after 8,500 11.7p
Casual Users

per mile first 8,500 42.9p
per mile after 8,500 11.7p

Yours sincerely,

£906
37.1p
12.2p

47.7p
12.2p

£1,170
46.4p
14.2p

60.1p
14.2p
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Joint Secretaries
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