National Joint Council for Local Government Services

Employers' Secretary: Sarah Messenger Local Government House, Smith Square London, SW1P 3HZ Tel: 020 7187 7373 Fax: 020 7664 3030

Trade Union Secretaries Peter Allenson, UNITE Brian Strutton, GMB Heather Wakefield, UNISON

Address for correspondence: 1 Mabledon Place London, WC1H 9AJ Tel: 0845 3550845 Fax: 020 7551 1195

To: Chief Executives in England, Wales & N Ireland (with copies for HR Director & Finance Director) Members of the National Joint Council **Provincial/Associated Joint Secretaries** Local Authority Associations' Secretaries

14 April 2009

Dear Chief Executive

NJC CIRCULAR 1/09 NJC CAR ALLOWANCES 2009/10

1. CAR ALLOWANCES - PART 3 PARAGRAPH 6

It has been agreed that the rates of Car Allowances be revised with effect from 1 April **2009**. The new rates are set out below:

	<u>451 - 999cc</u>	<u> 1000 - 1199cc</u>	<u> 1200 - 1450cc</u>
Essential Users			
Lump sum per annum	£795	£906	£1,170
per mile first 8,500	33.6p	37.1p	46.4p
per mile after 8,500	11.7p	12.2p	14.2p
Casual Users			
per mile first 8,500	42.9p	47.7p	60.1p
per mile after 8,500	11.7p	12.2p	14.2p

Yours sincerely,

Sarah Messenger P.o. AL Brian Strutton Hatter

Sarah Messenger Joint Secretaries

Pete Allenson

Brian Strutton

Heather Wakefield